In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE

PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
April 27, 2021

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

2
3
4
5
6 VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
7 PLANNI NG BOARD
8 AND
9 ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD MEETI NG
10
11
12 April 27, 2021
13 7:00 P.M
14
15
16 Due to the Novel Coronavirus Pandem c,
17 Emergency State bans on | arge neetings or
18 gat hers, and pursuant to Governor Cuonp's
19 Executive Orders suspendi ng the Open
20 Meetings Law, this neeting wll be held
21 electronically via live streami nstead of
22 an i n-person public neeting.
23
24
25 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388- 2277 i nfo@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 2

2 APPEARANCES:

CRAI G RCSASCO - Chai r man

THOVAS RYAN - Board nenber

CHARLES GOSLI NE - Board nenber

STEVE FELLMAN - Buil di ng I nspector, |ncorporated

o o1~ W

Vil |l age of Farm ngdal e

8 KEVI N WOOD - Zoom Moder at or

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 3

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21

CRAI G RCSASCO  Good eveni ng,
everybody, and welcone to the Village of
Farm ngdale. This is the Pl anni ng Board
and Architectural Review Board neeting for
Tuesday, April 27th of the year 2021.

Wth ne tonight is fell ow nenbers
Chuck Cosline and a new nenber --
everybody give a warm wel cone to Tom Ryan,
former Village Board of Trustee nenber for
many years. He brings a wealth of
knowl edge to the Pl anning Board and we
wel conmre himw th open arns.

THOVAS RYAN. Happy to be here.
Thank you.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Absol utely. Thank
you, Tom

On tonight's agenda we do have two
site plan reviews; one for 85 Conklin
Street and another one for 497 Min
Street.

Before we get into that, we are
going to, briefly, do the Pledge of
Al | egi ance. W always start with the

Pl edge of All egi ance.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

Kevin, you can bring up the flag.
That would be fantastic. And in the
absence of M chael Manchin, who typically
reads and does the Pl edge of All egi ance,
tonight | wll do it on his behalf.

(WHEREUPON, the assenbl age recited
the Pl edge of All egiance, after which the
follow ng transpired:)

CRAI G ROSASCO  And once again, in
honor of M chael Manchin, former Nassau
County Police Oficer, take a nonent of
silence in honor of all our fallen heroes
who provide us protection and provide us
Wi th the peace and liberties that we
af ford oursel ves to everyday.

(WHEREUPON, the assenbl age observed
a nmonment of silence, after which the
follow ng transpired:)

CRAI G ROSASCO  Thank you very
much.

So there are two itens on the
agenda for this evening. W're going to
take themin order: 85 Conklin Street and
al so 497 Main Street. |f there are people

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 4



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
that are planning on nmaking the
presentation in regards to the site plan
review, you need to raise your Zoom hand
and Kevin wll bring you live into the
nmeet i ng.

Kevin, do you have anybody present
on the 85 Conklin Street which is being
made by the Priestley famly?

KEVIN WOOD:  Just call out that

exact first case again, because | want to

make sure the right people are raising
t hei r hands.

CRAI G ROSASCO. 85 Conklin Street:
The applicant is Lauri Priestley. It
could al so be her husband, Walter
Priestley.

KEVIN WOOD: | see neither, but |
see a Harry N. So here cone Harry.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay, let's bring
himin.

KEVIN WOOD: Harry, please unnute.
W do see you. Thanks for joining us.

FRANK GENESE: Hi. [I'mactually

Frank CGenese, Harry's partner. For sone

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 5



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 6

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
reason it's comng up as Harry on here.
KEVIN WOOD: | can change that, but
Is this the right case?

FRANK GENESE: Yeah, we're 497

KEVIN WOOD:  All right, I'm going
to put you back in just to check on this
one nore tine.

FRANK GENESE: Sure.

KEVI N WOOD: Pl ease st andby.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Tom you

| nadvertently nmuted yourself. [|f you want
to add any input -- there you go.
THOVAS RYAN. No, | just figured --

nmy dog was barking in the background, so |
can cone in and out when necessary. Thank
you.

KEVIN WOOD:  All right. So you can
see that the attendee for the next
appl i cant has been renaned.

| have Elissa Kyle on. W all know
Elissa. | just don't know if anybody is
here for the Priestley application.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay, in the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 7

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
absence of anybody here in regards to 85
Conklin Street, we can voluntarily junp
over to 497 Main Street, and | believe
maybe Frank can identify hinself, bring
himin and just a site plan review

KEVI N WOOD:  Frank, wel cone back
again. |'masking you to start your
vi deo, which | know you know how to do
because we've seen it. Unnute, please,
Frank. Thank you.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Frank, can you hear
us?

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Can you
gentl enen hear ne?

CRAI G ROSASCO Now.

HARRY NI COLAI DES: There's two of
us. My nane is Harry Nicolaides. |I'm
al so a principal at N2design, and Frank
Genese is the other principal. So we're
both trying to get on the --

KEVIN WOOD:  You're both in.

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Thank you.

KEVIN WOOD: Slowy spell your | ast

name, Harry, please.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

1 4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

2 HARRY NI COLAI DES: Sure.

3 N-i-c-o0-l-a-i-d-e-s.

4 KEVI N WOOD: Ckay, fantastic.

5 Frank, is your nanme spelled

6 correctly? And if you'd unnute and j ust
7 spell you nane. | want to nmake sure the
8 spelling of your last nane is correct,

9 Frank, pl ease.

10 FRANK GENESE: G e-n-e-s-e.

11 KEVIN WOOD: Perfect. Thank you.
12 CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay, Frank and
13 Harry, welcone to the Pl anning Board

14 neeting. |If you' d both please state your
15 name and your busi ness address.

16 Qobviously, you're here in regards
17 to the 497 Main Street application;

18 correct?

19 FRANK GENESE: Correct. So ny nane
20 Is Frank Genese. | ama principal at

21 N2desi gn and Architecture, P.C. W're
22 | ocated at 315 Main Street, in Port

23  Washi ngton, New YorKk.

24 CRAI G ROSASCO  Excellent. Thank
25 you, Frank.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 8



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

HARRY NI COLAIDES: And |'mHarry
Ni col ai des, al so principal of N2design and
Architecture, P.C., 315 Main Street, Port
Washi ngt on, New York.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Thank you,
gent | enen.

This application tonight is being
made in accordance with Section 600.195
for a site plan review and the floor is
yours. You can tell us what it is that
Cascone and Kl uepfel are planning on doing
with this property.

FRANK GENESE: Sure. Do you want
me to share the screen and put up a
presentation for you guys?

KEVIN WOOD:  You certainly can do
t hat, Frank.

FRANK GENESE: | amready. Can you
guys see that?

KEVI N WOOD:  Yup.

FRANK GENESE: Ckay, so |'msure
you're all famliar with this buil ding.
It's the existing furniture factory

| ocated on Richard and Main, right off

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 9



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
109. So kind of in a sense the gateway to
the Main Street redevel opnent area.

The building currently is right
here (indicating), obviously. [In the rear
section is a sonewhat undevel oped parki ng
area that has been kind of left in sone
bit of disrepair over the years. They've
stored vehicles there. The grass has
grown through the concrete. So the site
definitely is in need of serious
| mprovenent .

So | ooking at the site plan, you
can see the main building here, and we do
have a |lighted out inmage of what the
inside will be, even though that's not
really of concern tonight. But what we've
done is, we've tried to soften the parking
| ot area and screen it fromthe existing
honmes on Rose Street. So what we've done
Is, to neet the requirenment of the
Village, the parking requirenent, which is
23 spots, we've |located effectively 19 of
t hose spots and we've | and banked four of

them One here, one here, one here, and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 10



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 11

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
one here (indicating). The purpose of the
| and banking is that we wanted to create a
| ar ger | andscape screen behind the
building so it would give the residents
that live on Rose Street less of a view
toward the parking | ot.

What we al so planned on doing is to
kind of beautify the front and the side of
the building. W are proposing installing
planters. As you know, the current
streetscape here is a red brick, which we
are going to leave. W'I|l see sone cl oser
i mges of it in a few m nutes.

We have net the requirenments for
handi cap parking. W did provide a
| oading area. There's two exits,
entrances in the rear. These woul d
primarily be for ADA access through here.
The main entrance, of course, is off the
I ntersection of Richard and Mi n.

So this is the current Avanti
Furniture building right now Definitely
has seen better days. There's a nunber of

I ssues with the facade that will require

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
sone repair, particularly repointing of
bricks. There's also going to be sone
changes in the fenestrations which ||
show you in a few mnutes. As you can see
now, there are two existing doors here.
Those will be renoved. W have a fairily
nice street tree on Main Street. W are
proposi ng additional street trees around
the building. So this is what we proposed
for the buil ding.

The signage, | believe, has already
gone to you guys and was approved. There
Is -- we were kind of asked that a neeting
-- | believe, Steve, you were there that
day with the Mayor and with Brian to
possi bly put a big 497 on the corner of
the building, which we thought was a great
idea. So that's the only nodification to
t he existing approved signage plan. This
woul d be the Richard Street side. Wat
we're going to do is close the two doors
on that side and replace themwth
w ndows. All of these window will be new

w ndows, with the exception of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
storefront on the corner of Richard and
along the face of Main Street.

CRAI G ROSASCO  In fact there's
sone doors on that side of that property,
currently; correct?

FRANK GENESE: There's two doors
right now. Two pink doors. Those are
going to be elimnated.

There's also a | arge | oadi ng dock
I n the back which we're going to fill in.

This is the Main Street facade
(indicating). Again, you know, this is
the brick -- red brick paving which we
feel is very attractive and certainly is
I n very good shape. Most of the brick
work on the building is in sone state of
di srepair, however, it is salvageable. W
consi dered sandbl asting the existing beige
paint off of it. However, upon further
I nvestigation, we determ ned that any kind
of invasive procedure on the exterior of
this building is going to cause sone
serious danmage to the grout and sone of

the brick. So we decided agai nst that and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 13



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 14

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
decided to go with a painted finish.

These are elevations of the north
side and the east side, so this is the
side that faces (indicating) -- I'll go
back quickly -- that would be this side
here (indicating). There are three
exi sting wi ndows here. W're going to
cl ose those in. Then on the rear facade,
there's a large | oadi ng dock area here
now. That is going to be infilled and
repl aced with a door and a window. W're
al so going to elimnate a wi ndow here
(indicating). This is an existing door
that's going to be replaced with a new
door (i ndicating).

And that's kind of what we
envi sioned the building to | ook |ike upon
conpletion. So you can kind of see a
dramati ¢ change in, you know, what's there
now to what we feel can be there. W've
I ncl uded sone additional details. Sone of
the light fixtures that exist further down
on Main Street. | know those are

sonething the Village is in the process of

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 15

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

| ooking into installing. W feel that
sonething |ike that would make a big
difference on the facade. W're also
proposi ng sone benches. And we really see
this as kind of the gateway now to
Far m ngdal e. Upon entering Farm ngdal e,
you're going to see an attractive
bui l di ng. The owners, or the future
owners of the building are very conmtted
to the Village and very conmmtted to
beautifying the area. So they are very
interested in doing all they can to nake
this building as attractive as possible.

This is one nore inmage -- you can
see sone of the infill (indicating).
These existing storefront wi ndows w ||
remain. They're sufficient for now They
may be replaced in the future, but we feel
since they're in decent condition, we
shoul d be able to sal vage them

So this is again the site plan
(indicating). W have been tal ki ng about
placing additional street trees along this

street -- along the sidewal k on Ri chard.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 16

1

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

| believe our conversation with the
Village was that will be up for discussion
as far as what the Village's planting
programis going to be, but the client
here definitely is willing to plant a
coupl e of deciduous trees along the curb
to further enhance the | andscape appeal of
thi s buil di ng.

And that is just to give you --
just to give you a little nore detail.

This is the particular type of
pl anter we see going in along the building
(indicating. It's going to be a weat hered
gray planter. The plantings can be
various types, depending on season. So we
can have flowering plants in the spring;
we can have kind of replacenent plants in
the fall; munms. And that'll give the
bui |l ding a kind of an ever changi ng
dynamc look to it as the seasons nove.

And that's really -- | do have a
three-D i mage of the building. This is
the way it will look (indicating). So you

can see in the rear we have elimnated the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 17

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
| arge roll-up door along this facade which
Is a shared ot line with the buil ding
next door. We've elimnated a couple of
w ndows. All these wi ndows are new
repl acenent w ndows. W chose a patten
that we feel is reflective of sone of the
ot her w ndows in sone of the other
bui |l dings on Main Street. That,
obviously, is up for discussion as far as
how t he division of the windows wll be.
But that's effectively our building. W
do have an area here, a planting strip
where we can put additional trees, and
like | said if the Village requests it,
t he owner woul d be nore than happy to
plant street trees here. W don't have
the width that we do on this side. This
sideis alittle bit deeper and as you can
see the property line runs actually out to
the mddl e of the sidewal k here
(indicating). So we do have a little nore
flexibility on this side to do sone
planting. W' ve renoved the plants from

this particular rendering because, oddly

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
enough, when the plants are in there, it
freezes up the i mage because the plants
are so graphic intensive. And that is it
for out building at 497 Main Street.

Harry, do you want to step in and
say anyt hi ng?

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Again, | believe
you had nentioned that the lighting, the
si gnage and the awni ngs were approved
al ready and revi ewed.

FRANK CGENESE: Yeah, the -- from
what | understand, through Elissa, the
si gnage and these gooseneck |ights were
approved. The 497 was not on that
original plan. The only coment that cane
back fromthe client is that their
graphics is -- and I'll kind of give you
-- so their graphic has a gold "K' but it
al so has a gold anpersand, and he was
asking nme if we would be able to stay
consistent with their marketing tradenmark
and include that anpersand in yellow, and
| said | would address that at the

meet i ng.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 19

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

CRAI G ROSASCO.  That's fi ne.

Thank you, Frank and Harry for the
very thorough presentation. In ny eyes, |
thi nk that, cosnetically, the building
| ooks fantastic and you both did a great
j ob.

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Thank you.

FRANK GENESE: Thank you.

CRAI G ROSASCO | certainly have
sone questions regarding the plantings in
t he back because as the Planning Board and
Architectural Review Board probably our
bi ggest concern is the neighbors that are
on Rose Street behind the building.

VWhat are the plantings plan in the
two | and banked areas that you have there?

FRANK GENESE: We're | ooking at
deci duous trees that will be kind of full
bloom W di scussed the possibility of
Arborvitae which would create nuch nore of
a dense hedge. That also would be a
practical solution; very |ow maintenance.
The issue with Arborvitae is -- if anybody

has them which | do, they eventually w |

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
grow to 40 feet tall, which is terrific,

but, you know, | don't know if that's the
feeling that we want to have, literally a
30 or 40 foot green wall. So | think with

a nunber of closely planted trees, we
woul d be able to devel op a nice screening
where it wouldn't be a hundred percent,
but it will definitely renove that direct
view of cars. The parking lot wll likely
not be full of cars nost of the tine.
They really don't need the anmount of
parking that they have. The way that they
function is that nost of the -- nost of
their space is nodular offices, and what
they do is they have attorneys from ot her
| nsurance conpanies cone on a daily basis
and use them So it's not like the |ot
will ever be filled with cars, but we want
to make sure that the nei ghbors do not
feel as if they're | ooking at a parking
| ot .

There's an existing green, very
heavily densed planted area here

(indicating). There are sone existing

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

plants already in place in here

(indicating). W'IlIl supplenent themif we

have to. W do have a street tree and a
Sstreet tree here existing now currently.
So, you know, we feel that this wll
create enough of a buffer that it wll not
really create a bad view for the people
who live on this corner house on Rose.

CRAI G ROSASCO Right. 1Is there
any plans, Frank, on berm ng that
| andscape area?

FRANK GENESE: W haven't tal ked
about it. It -- you know, it's a
possibility.

CRAI G RCSASCO.  Ckay.

FRANK GENESE: You know, we coul d
rai se the grade slightly and plant the
trees on top of it. You know, that would
be sonething that we can certainly
di scuss. Could be a very nice feature.
So, | nmean, the client wants to nmake sure
t hat the nei ghbors are happy with this
bui | di ng and, you know -- so | think that

that would certainly be a possibility if

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 21



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
the height is sonmething that's concerning.

This is not a very tall house on
the corner of Rose, so if it was a tal
two-story hone like this one or this one
(i ndicating), where you' d be able to see
over the trees, it would be nore of an
I ssue. This house is fairly low, so |
think if the trees are at the ten to 12
foot level, eventually, and fully -- you
know, and dense enough to provide a visual
buffer, | think we should be okay. But we
could do a three foot bermthere to give
us a little nore height and also to give
the parking lot a little nore of a
separate feel fromthe (inaudible) from
t he street.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ri ght.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Can | ask a
guestion on the building? | think the
buil ding -- your intentions with the black
w ndows and the bl ack shed awni ngs | ook
great. The representation that | think we
have wth the plans shows a bl ack cornice.

If you stay on that rendering it |ooks

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 22



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 23

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
| i ke maybe a four -- four six-inch black
cornice along the top but in the pages
t hat describe the elevations, | don't see
any reference to that.

FRANK GENESE: Again, the color or
the building is sonething that, you know,
we' ve been working on with the client,
wth Elissa, and we did | ook at the
palette that the village has for historic
colors. The client, unfortunately, was
not happy with sone of those historic
colors, so we decided to stick with white,
whi ch, you know, is actually a very
hi storic col or.

CHARLES GOSLINE:  Yeah, 1'mj ust
sayi ng that your white -- your white
background on the building, you know,
conpared to the black w ndows, the black
shed, | ooks great. | think that black
cornice, if it was there, on the top of
the building, would bring it all together.

FRANK GENESE: Yeah, we did add
this later on --

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Okay, so it's not

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 24

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

on the rendering that we have.

FRANK GENESE: It's basically not a
cornice, it's basically the parapet cap.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Okay, but it's
going to be black and | think that sets it
off if that's what --

FRANK GENESE: We think the bl ack
| nproves the look a lot, especially with
the corbel brick underneath it that casts
shadows. | think it's going to be a very
ni ce | ook.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: kay, great.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Frank, just to kind
of segue back, one of the concerns that |
have is al though the Thuja G ants, |ike
you said, grow ng trenendously and they
| ook good early on, ten years out, they
coul d becone awfully overbearing. |If the
goal is to get you into that ten to twelve
foot, maybe you can consider sone ot her
natural firs; whether they be enerald
green arbs or, you know, some spruces,
just mx it up in there, and --

FRANK GENESE: G eeneri es

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 25

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
(i naudi bl e)

STEVE FELLMAN: | was going to
suggest, M. Chairman, you mght want to
consi der Hol ly.

FRANK GENESE: Hol ly, al so nice.
Spr uce.

STEVE FELLMAN:. Yeah, Holly doesn't
get real big; it's green; it's areally
strong hardy kind of hedge and you can
keep it at six to eight feet if you trim
it.

CRAI G ROSASCO. | agree. And |ike
Frank said earlier, the house that's
across the street is a one-story
residence, so | certainly think in this
application a Thuja woul d be overwhel m ng.
Maybe not initially, but at sone point, |
guess there woul d probably (inaudible) in
regard to that.

Anybody el se have any commentary in
regards to the plantings?

THOVAS RYAN. No, | woul d agree
that a hedge concept, if you're going wth

Hol Iy, woul d nmake sense. | think your

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 26

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
representation on the berm obviously hel ps
(inaudible). Holly and the green with the
assessnent and the berm So that's all
positive.

CRAI G ROSASCO. G eat. Ckay.
Thank you, Tom

Frank and Harry, | don't know t hat
you have enpl oynent statistics for the
firm about how many enpl oyees and stuff
like that. One of ny concerns, which cane
up in ny reviewof it is it shows 19
cubicles and 13 to 15 offices that are run
around the outside of the building. So,
essentially, we're | ooking at sonewhere in
the area of 30 to 35 either offices or
cubicles and 19 spots. So | don't --

HARRY NI COLAI DES: The firm has --
when we first were retained, they referred
to thenselves as a 20-person law firm As
t he pandem ¢ made everybody confortabl e,
| argely working fromhone, they pretty
much agreed that they' re never going to
have the full conplenent in any given day,

and the reason we went to these work

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 27

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
stations is they're basically al nost
visitor stations. So rather than having
to di spl ace sonebody when they cane in,
there's roomfor soneone to | eave their
t hi ngs behind and conme back a different
day. But that's why when we | ooked at the
par ki ng, the confidence is that they won't
even use the full parking conpl enent
that's been provided.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: But you al so
nmentioned that there were visiting
I nsurance reps comng in and out?

HARRY NI COLAIDES: I n and out, but
again, they don't all cone at the sane
time. They cone on a case by case basis.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right, right.

But | think the biggest issue for the
surroundi ng nei ghborhood -- | think if
peopl e are parking on their block, you
know, no matter what | andscapi ng you put
in there, that's going to be their biggest
craw (sic).

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Sure and that's

fair. You know, that's why we referred to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 28

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

the Iand banking this, a neans of if we
find that the actual use starts grow ng
beyond what their projections are, we can
certainly take those spots back as they've
been planned into the actual parking |ot.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right, but then
you elim nate your plantings.

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Sone of it.
We'll still have the buffer at the
perinmeter. That's why if you don't need
them we don't want to use them-- we
don't want to create a bigger than
necessary bl acktop field.

STEVE FELLMAN: Can | nake one
suggesti on?

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Pl ease.

STEVE FELLMAN. Frank, can you go
back to the site plan.

FRANK GENESE: Sure.

(Conpl yi ng) There you go.

STEVE FELLMAN:. Don't change
anything. | would really recomend that
the stalls be 19 feet deep and the backup

aisle 23 feet so it won't change but |

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
think the 19 foot each stall is alittle
better if sonebody's got a pickup truck,
that kind of thing. And the 23 foot aisle
Is plenty big enough and that's the Town
of Islip standard for backup aisles.

HARRY NI COLAI DES: That's fine.
We' Il just put another foot of paint on
the stripe.

STEVE FELLMAN: Exactly. Exactly.

CRAI G ROSASCO Wl |, six inches on
each side, Harry.

HARRY NI COLAIDES: That's it. All
right.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Al right, does
anybody el se have any additi onal
comentary with regards to this project?

THOVAS RYAN: Just a clarification
because | know | heard it earlier. So the
new curb cut on Rose, wll that only all ow
you access to those six spots. Is it
actually | andl ocked so you have access
both to Ri chard and (i naudi bl e)

FRANK GENESE: Right. | didn't

quite hear you, but | think you were

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 29



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 30

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
referring to the six spots on the north
side that are separate fromthe renaining
spots. Unfortunately, we -- it's an odd
shaped parking lot. So in order to neet
the requirenent, we had to run a nyriad of
different arrangenents, and we found that
this was the only one that woul d achi eve
the anobunt. So in our review with the
client, it was kind of decided that, you
know, that would be nore or less of a
pretty nmuch non-used parking lot. It
woul d be really there for overflow, if
t hey ever, you know, need additional spots
because they don't even think they're
gonna fill the existing spots that are on
the other side, the other 17 spots or now
13 spots. So, you know, it is a separate
| ot but it certainly, you know, would neet
the requirenment of the client in the sense
that it provides themwth just sone
additional parking in the event that they
need it. Mst of the staff that are going
there on a daily basis, as Harry said,

which is probably going to be 12 to 15

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 31

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
people, wll likely just park as close to
the building in the |ot as possible.
Al t hough soneone -- you know, staff nenber
with a brand new car nay say, you know,
what | like my car in a nice big private
lot, I'"'mgoing to park it over there.

THOVAS RYAN. Next to the Holly's.
Yeah, sounds good.

CRAI G ROSASCO M. Fel Il man, what
Is the parking story on both Rose and
Ri chard street there?

STEVE FELLMAN: In terns of what,
M. Chairman?

CRAI G ROSASCO  It's just open
parking to anybody? There's no speci al
parking permts or anything required.
Correct?

STEVE FELLMAN: Correct.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Gkay. Al right,
any additional comentary from anybody?

(WHEREUPON, no response was heard.)

CRAI G RCSASCO  Gkay. Thank you,
Harry and Frank for your very conplete and

t hor ough presentati on.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
VWhat we do at the Planning Board

here is now we now hand this off to the

Board of Trustees under Section 600-195 to

196 for further consideration. Certainly,

our reconmmendati ons and our concerns are

par ki ng versus cubicles; certainly there's

an inequity there. So that should be
consi dered by the Board of Trustees. The
pl anti ngs we di scussed. And there may be
the possibility that there may be a need
for a special use permt under Section
that is zoned, but we defer that back to
the Board of Trustees. And, once, again,
we thank you for your presentation
t oni ght .

HARRY NI COLAI DES: Thank you.

FRANK GENESE: Thank you, very
much. Have a good eveni ng.

KEVIN WOOD: Did you want to ask
for public comment at this tine?

CRAI G ROSASCO. |I'mgoing to defer
to the Board of Trustees in regards to
notification and/or public hearing needs

to be placed on theirs.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 32



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 33

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
I s there anybody here that is
| ooking to speak on a public basis? |If

they are, could they please raise their

Zoom hand.
KEVIN WOOD: All cl ear.
CRAI G RCSASCO | don't see anybody

on the attendee list. Ckay, that's fine.
Thank you, Kevin.

Al right, with that being said,
there is the additional site plan review
tonight for 85 Conklin Street. As | |ook
at the panelists and the attendee list, |
do not see anybody in addition -- | stand
corrected. | believe Walter Priestley is
here tonight.

Walter, if you re here, do you want

to rai se your Zoom hand and Kevi n can

bring you into the neeting. That wll be
great. It looks like he's raised his
hand.

KEVIN WOOD: Com ng in now.
CRAI G RCSASCO Wl ter, can you
hear us?

WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Hello, Tom

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 34

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
Hell o, Craig, Steve, Chuck and Accurate
Court Reporting.

Al right, so what do we have to
say about the 85 Conklin Street Parking?

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Walter, just state
your name and your business address for
the record.

WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Walter
Priestley. M business address is 81
Conklin Street.

CRAI G ROSASCO And t he address of
this application pertains to the next door
property.

WALTER PRI ESTLEY: The address is
85 Conklin Street. It's the adjoining
property that ny wfe and I own.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay, great.

So we are in receipt of your -- of
the rendering that we have. Do you want
to nake a presentation on this, Walter,
and | et us know as to what the needs are.

WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Well, the issue
Is that the office is filling up and we're

-- you know, in order to accommopdate the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

enpl oyees and the patients -- sone of us
are ending up parking on the street and we
don't want patients or people parking on
the street because it bl ocks the sight --
the line of sight for people pulling in
and out of the office. It's going to be

i n the backyard. |It's not going to be

visible fromthe street, the parking back

there. It's going to be a gravel parking
| ot because we -- ny wife and | think that
one day we mght want to |ive -- nove back

to 85 Conklin Street and, you know,
revisit it as a backyard one day. W're
not going -- we don't plan on taking down
any of the -- there's alittle forest in
the back. It backs up to the sunp. W
want to keep that up. And we're going to
| ose one or two spots fromour |ot but
we're going to gain about seven. So we'l]l
get a net gain of about five or six spots
there. W're going to use it for
primarily enpl oyee parking and parking for
the tenants that |ive at 85 Conklin

Street. It's afamly that |ives there.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 35



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
A dad with their three adult children. So
they have a couple of cars. There's no --
t he basenent is unfinished at 85 Conklin
Street. There's no accessory apartnent.
There's no business at 85 Conklin Street.
It's just a famly. And the backyard, it
goes pretty deep. It's 235 feet deep. So
we're |l ooking at just putting gravel. And
the building inspector and the architect
showed us what we need for a -- | guess
it's called a drywell. He was very
speci fi c about how many square feet we
need, based on the area. | don't think
there's going to be any runoff into the
street because the area is very flat and
there's a recharge basin to the |eft and
behind us. | don't see any inpact in the
nei ghborhood. The property to the east of
me has parking all the way back to the
sunp that's paved. | don't -- you know,
they have nultiple -- they have nmany nore
spots than | have. So |I don't think
there's going to be any issue wth any

nei ghbors, as far as |I'm concerned ri ght

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 36



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

NOWw.
CRAI G ROSASCO  And just so we're
clear --
WALTER PRI ESTLEY: It'll just make
It safer for us to pull in and out of our
parking lot, and the line of sight will be

a lot easier if we can get our enpl oyees
to park in that back area and the tenants
that live at 85 Conklin Street to park in
t hat back area.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Gkay. And just for
the record, to be clear, Walter, the spots
that you' re looking to provide on this
property are not to be used for this
property. They're for the adjacent
property; correct?

VWALTER PRI ESTLEY: No, they're for
both. They're for the tenants that |ive
at 85 Conklin Street --

CRAI G ROSASCO.  It's already there;
correct?

WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Yes, we have
sone parking for themalready and for ny

enpl oyees.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 37



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

CRAI G ROSASCO kay.

VWALTER PRI ESTLEY: And nysel f.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay.

CHARLES GOSLINE: It's really a
common driveway that serves both of those
properties; right?

WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Yes.

CRAI G ROSASCO  What do you plan on
doi ng about lighting in the back there,
Wal ter?

VWALTER PRI ESTLEY: Well, on the

back of 85 Conklin Street -- if you | ook
up -- | can send you pictures of it.
There's two large -- | guess -- they're
not flourescent, they're -- they're pretty

strong |ights that face downwards towards
the ground. They're nounted on the
bui | di ng.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay.

STEVE FELLMAN: And just for the
Board' s edification, even though he's
proposi ng gravel right now, we make people
put in the full drainage as if it's paved

because at sone point it becones paved.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 38



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
So you mght as well get the drainage in
now and get that all settled, so...

Didn't get a drai nage probl em at
all because it's gravel right now but in
the future should sonebody el se want to
pave it, the proper drainage is going to
be install ed.

CRAI G RCSASCO:  Right, and |
believe that that's nentioned in the plans
where they're planning an eight foot ring
-- an eight foot depth ring for the
drai nage for that and |'m assum ng,

Wal ter, they would grade that gravel so
that it drains into that ring?

WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Steve, did you
see that on the survey?

STEVE FELLMAN: Yeah, they w |
grade it -- again, they wll grade it as
if they were going to pave it. It's going
to all be graded and pitched correctly.
It's just mssing the top coat, if you
wll. 1It's designed to the full two-inch
rainfall and, as you know, in Farm ngdal e,

we are bl essed with one of the best sand

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 39



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 40

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
and gravel this side of the M ssissippi,
So... You know, put the drywell, they
work really well here.

CRAI G ROCSASCO. Wl |, 1've measured
the sizing on the parking spots. It
clears the nine by eighteen by the office
residential district. The 24 feet that
you have in between the spots and the
western side of the property line, that's
I n accordance with the code also. So |
don't really have any problem M only
recomrendation to the Board woul d be that
technically, the code does say that the
stalls are to be clearly marked and |
don't how they're going to do that in the
gravel, but the Board of Trustees can
certainly just consider that in their
application and we've addressed it here in
t he Pl anni ng Board.

Tom and Chuck, do you guys have any
addi ti onal questions?

CHARLES GOSLINE: | don't have any.
"Il make a notion to accept as presented.

THOVAS RYAN: | woul d agree.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 41

1 4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

2 CHARLES GOSLI NE: Recommend it.

3 CRAI G RCSASCO Al right, so, Tom
4 you want to second that notion?

5 THOVAS RYAN: |'Ill second that

6 not i on.

7 CRAI G ROSASCO. Al those in favor
8 vot e aye.

9 THOVAS RYAN: Aye.

10 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

11 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Fantastic. So,

12 Wal ter, your application has cleared the
13 Pl anni ng Board and Architectural Review
14 Board. It certainly is subject to the

15 discretion of the Board of Trustees and
16 |'"'msure that you'll bring that up in the
17 future with them And we w sh you the

18 best of | uck.

19 WALTER PRI ESTLEY: kay, thank you.
20 Thanks, Chuck, Tom Craig, Steve and
21 Accurate Court Reporting.
22 THOVAS RYAN:  You shoul d have
23 recused yourself during that.
24 CRAI G ROSASCO  You're very
25 welcone. Thank you, Walter.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 42

1 4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD

2 KEVIN WOOD: Walter, you forgot ne,
3 but thank you. Hi.

4 WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Thank you,

5 Kevin. | can't see you.

6 CRAI G ROSASCO. The nost i nportant
7 guy here.

8 KEVIN WOOD: | think | got you in
9 here. | was |ike begging for you.

10 WALTER PRI ESTLEY: | got a phone
11 call fromBrian, told ne | had to junp on.
12 He found ny honme nunber. Nobody -- |

13 haven't used a landline. |I'mlike who's
14 calling ne on the landline? Nobody calls
15 us on the | andline.

16 KEVIN WOOD: We're gl ad you showed.
17 CRAI G ROSASCO Absol utel y.

18 WALTER PRI ESTLEY: Al l right, thank
19 you.

20 CRAI G ROSASCO:  Best of | uck,

21 Walter. Good | uck.

22 THOVAS RYAN:. Thank you.

23 CHARLES GOSLINE: Al right, take
24 care.

25 CRAI G ROSASCO Wth the conclusion

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
of that application, that will bring to a
cl ose tonight's Pl anni ng Board,
Architectural Review Board neeting.

To ny fellow comm tteenen, | want
to thank you for your appearances tonight
and shoul d anythi ng change in the near
future, certainly your participation
tonight is greatly appreciated.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Okay. Hopefully,
t he quorum conti nues.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Absol utely. Thank
you, everybody.

CHARLES GOSLINE: | nake a notion
t o adj ourn.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Second?

THOVAS RYAN:  Second.

CRAI G ROSASCG. All right.
Everybody, thank you. Take care,
ever ybody.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was
concluded at 7:40 p.m)

* * * *

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 43



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021 Page 44

© 00 N oo o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4-27-21 - PLANNI NG BOARD
CERTI FI CATI ON

STATE OF NEW YORK

Ss:

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

|, LORRAINE D. BERARDI, Court
Reporter and Notary Public of the State of
New York, do hereby certify:

That the within transcript was
prepared by me and is a true and accurate
record of this neeting to the best of ny
ability.

| further certify that | am not
related to any of the parties to this
matter by blood or by marriage and that |
amin no way interested in the outconme of
any of these matters.

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto
set nmy hand this 27th of My, 2021

:Ziorran&uaézj.ozgérunwl?

LORRAI NE D. BERARDI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

109 10:2

12 22:930:25

13 26:13 30:18

15 26:13 30:25

17 30:17

19 10:23 26:12,17 28:24 29:2
196 32:5

20-person 26:20
2021 3:6

23 10:23 28:25 29:4
235 36:8

24 40:8

27th 3:6

30 20:526:16
315 8:229:4
35 26:16

4

4-27-21 3:114:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:120:1 21:1
22:123:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1 29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1

40 20:2,5

497 3:20 4:25 6:5 7:4 8:17 12:17
18:5,15

600-195 32:4
600.195 9:9

81 34:10

85 3:194:245:8,14 7:2 33:12
34:5,16 35:13,24 36:4,6 37:10,20
38:13

A

absence 4:47:2
Absolutely 3:16 42:17
accept 40:24

access 11:19 29:21,22
accessory 36:5
accommodate 34:25
accordance 9:940:11
Accurate 34:241:21
achieve 30:8

actual 28:3,6

ADA 11:19

add 6:14 23:23
addition 33:14

additional 12:914:22 15:24
17:14 29:16 30:14,22 31:21 33:11
40:22

address 8:15 18:24 34:7,10,12,
15

addressed 40:19
adjacent 37:16
adjoining 34:16
adult 36:2

afford 4:16
agenda 3:18 4:23
agree 25:13,23 40:25
agreed 26:23

aisle 28:2529:4
aisles 29:6
Allegiance 3:24,254:5,8
amount 20:12 30:9

Page 45

ampersand 18:20,23
and/or 32:24
apartment 36:5
appeal 16:8
applicant 5:15 6:21

application 6:24 8:17 9:8 25:17
34:13 40:19 41:12

approved 12:13,20 18:10,15
April 3:6

Arborvitae 19:21,24

arbs 24:23

architect 36:10
Architectural 3:519:13 41:13
Architecture 8:219:4

area 10:3,7,19 11:17 14:10 15:12
17:13 20:24 21:12 26:16 36:14,16
37:9,11

areas 19:17

arms 3:13
arrangements 30:7
assemblage 47,17
assessment 26:4
assuming 39:13
attendee 6:20 33:8,13
attorneys 20:16
attractive 13:15 15:8,14
Avanti 11:22
awnings 18:10 22:22
aye 41:8,9,10

B

back 6:87:7 13:11 14:6 18:17
19:12 24:15 27:6 28:5,19 32:13
35:9,12,17 36:20 37:9,11 38:10,
13

background 6:16 23:18
backs 35:17

backup 28:24 29:6
backyard 35:8,14 36:7

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

bad 21:8

banked 10:24 19:17
banking 11:328:2
barking 6:16

based 36:14
basement 36:4
basically 24:3,427:2
basin 36:17

basis 20:17 27:16 30:24 33:3
beautify 11:9
beautifying 15:12
begging 42:9

behalf 4:6

beige 13:19

benches 15:5

berm 22:1326:2,4
berming 21:11

big 12:17 15:3 25:9 29:5 31:6
bigger 28:13

biggest 19:14 27:18,22
bit 10:8 17:19

black 22:21,22,24 23:2,19,20
24:6,8

blacktop 28:14
blessed 39:25
block 27:20
blocks 35:5
bloom 19:20

Board 3:4,5,10,12 4:115:16:1 7:1
8:1,139:110:111:112:1 13:1
14:115:116:117:118:119:1,12,
13 20:1 21:1 22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1
26:127:128:129:1 30:1 31:1
32:1,2,4,9,14,23 33:1 34:1 35:1
36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1 40:1,13,17,20
41:1,13,14,15 42:1

Board's 38:22
brand 31:5
Brian 12:16 42:11

brick 11:12 13:14,16,25 24:10
bricks 12:3
briefly 3:23

bring 4:25:5,20 7:5 23:22 33:19
41:16

brings 3:11
buffer 21:7 22:12 28:10

building 9:23 10:4,14 11:5,10,23
12:10,11,18 13:17,23 14:18 15:9,
10,14 16:9,13,20,23 17:3,12 18:5
19:5,15 21:24 22:20,21 23:7,18,
22 26:14 31:3 36:10 38:19

buildings 17:9
business 8:15 34:7,10 36:6

C

call 5:1042:11
called 36:12

calling 42:14

calls 42:14

cap 24:4

car 31:5,6

care 42:24

cars 20:10,11,19 36:3
Cascone 9:12

case 5:116:4 27:16
casts 24:10
Chairman 25:4 31:14
change 6:3 14:20 28:22,25
changing 16:20

CHARLES 22:19 23:16,25 24:5,
13 27:11,17 28:7 38:5 40:23 41:2,
10 42:23

check 6:8

children 36:2

chose 17:6

Chuck 3:8 34:2 40:21 41:20
clarification 29:18

clear 33:6 37:4,13

Page 46

cleared 41:12
clears 40:7

client 16:518:17 21:22 23:8,11
30:10,20

close 12:22 14:931:2
closely 20:6

closer 11:13

coat 39:22

code 40:11,14

color 23:6,15

colors 23:11,13
comfortable 26:21
comment 18:16 32:21
commentary 25:21 29:17 31:21
committed 15:10,11
common 38:6
companies 20:17
compared 23:19
complement 26:24 27:9
complete 31:24
completion 14:19
Complying 28:21
concept 25:24
concern 10:17 19:14
concerned 36:25
concerns 24:15 26:11 32:6
conclusion 42:25
concrete 10:10
condition 15:20
confidence 27:8

Conklin 3:194:245:8,14 7:3
33:12 34:5,11,16 35:13,24 36:4,6
37:10,20 38:13

consideration 32:5
considered 13:19 32:9
consistent 18:22
conversation 16:2
corbel 24:10

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

corner 12:17 13:2 21:9 22:4
cornice 22:24 23:3,21 24:4

correct 8:8,18,19 13:6 31:18,19
37:17,22

corrected 33:15
correctly 8:6 39:21
cosmetically 19:5
County 4:12

couple 16:7 17:4 36:3
Court 34:341:21

Craig 3:2,16 4:10,20 5:14,20
6:12,25 7:12,16 8:12,24 9:6 13:4
19:2,10 21:10,16 22:18 24:14
25:13 26:6 29:11,15 31:10,15,20,
23 32:22 33:7,23 34:2,6,12,18
37:3,12,21 38:2,4,9,20 39:9 40:5
41:3,7,11,20,24 42:6,17,20,25

craw 27:23

create 11:3 19:21 21:7,8 28:13
cubicles 26:13,17 32:7

curb 16:7 29:20

current 11:11,22

cut 29:20

dad 36:2

daily 20:17 30:24

damage 13:24

day 12:16 26:24 27:7 35:12,14
days 11:24

decent 15:20

decided 13:25 14:2 23:13 30:10
deciduous 16:7 19:19

deep 28:24 36:8

deeper 17:19

defer 32:13,22

dense 19:2222:11

densed 20:24

depending 16:16

depth 39:12
describe 23:4
designed 39:23
detail 16:11

details 14:22
determined 13:21
develop 20:7
difference 15:4
direct 20:9
discretion 41:15
discuss 21:21
discussed 19:20 32:10
discussion 16:317:10
displace 27:4
disrepair 10:8 13:18
district 40:8

division 17:11

dock 13:1014:10

dog 6:16

door 14:12,14,16 17:2,4 34:13
doors 12:6,22 13:5,7,8
drainage 38:24 39:2,4,7,13
drains 39:15
dramatic 14:20
driveway 38:6
drywell 36:12 40:3
dynamic 16:21

E

earlier 25:14 29:19
early 24:18

easier 37:8

east 14:4 36:19
edification 38:22
effectively 10:23 17:12
eighteen 40:7

Page 47

elevations 14:3 23:4
eliminate 14:13 28:8
eliminated 13:9 16:25 17:4
Elissa 6:22,23 18:13 23:9
emerald 24:22
employee 35:23
employees 26:10 35:2 37:8,25
employment 26:9
ending 35:3

enhance 16:8

entering 15:7
entrance 11:20
entrances 11:18
envisioned 14:18
essentially 26:15
evening 3:2 4:23 32:19
event 30:22

eventually 19:2522:10
everyday 4:16

exact 5:11

Excellent 8:24
exception 12:25

exist 14:23

existing 9:24 10:19 12:6,20
13:19 14:8,14 15:17 20:23,25
21:5 30:16

exits 11:17
exterior 13:22

eyes 19:4

F

facade 11:2513:12 14:9 15:4
17:2

face 13:338:17
faces 14:5
fact 13:4
factory 9:24
fair 27:25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

fairily 12:7

fairly 22:8

fall 16:19

fallen 4:13

familiar 9:23

family 5:9 35:25 36:7
fantastic 4:38:4 19:6 41:11
Farmingdale 3:4 15:7 39:24
favor 41:7

feature 21:21

feel 13:1514:21 15:2,19 17:7
20:21 21:6 22:16

feeling 20:4

feet 20:2 25:11 28:24,25 36:8,13
40:8

Fellman 25:3,8 28:15,18,22
29:10 31:10,13,19 38:21 39:18

fellow 3:7
fenestrations 12:4
field 28:14
figured 6:15

fill 13:11 30:16
filled 20:19
filling 34:24

find 28:3

fine 19:2 29:7 33:8
finish 14:2

firm 26:10,18,20
firs 24:22
fixtures 14:23
flag 4:2

flat 36:16
flexibility 17:23
floor 9:10
flourescent 38:16
flowering 16:17

foot 20:522:10,13 24:21 29:2,4,8
39:11,12

forest 35:16
forgot 42:2
found 30:7 42:12

Frank 5:24,25 6:5,10 7:5,7,11,12,
19 8:5,9,10,12,19,20,25 9:14,18,
19,22 13:7 18:12 19:3,9,18 21:11,
13,17 23:6,23 24:3,8,14,25 25:6,
14 26:8 28:18,20 29:24 31:24
32:18

freezes 18:3
front 11:9

full 19:19 20:11 26:24 27:9 38:24
39:23

fully 22:10

function 20:14
furniture 9:24 11:23
future 15:9,19 39:6 41:17

G

G-E-N-E-S-E 8:10
gain 35:20,21
gateway 10:2 15:6

Genese 5:24,25 6:5,10 7:20 8:10,
19,20 9:14,19,22 13:7 18:12 19:9,
18 21:13,17 23:6,23 24:3,8,25
25:6 28:20 29:24 32:18

gentlemen 7:159:7
Giants 24:16

give 3:911:516:10,11,19 18:18
22:13,14

glad 42:16
goal 24:20
gold 18:19,20

good 3:213:16 24:18 31:9 32:19
42:21

gooseneck 18:14

Gosline 3:8 22:19 23:16,25 24:5,
13 27:11,17 28:7 38:5 40:23 41.:2,
10 42:23

grade 21:18 39:14,19
graded 39:21

Page 48

graphic 18:4,19
graphics 18:18
grass 10:9

gravel 35:10 36:9 38:23 39:5,14
40:2,17

gray 16:15

great 12:18 19:6 22:23 23:20
24:13 26:6 33:20 34:18

green 20:5,23 24:23 25:9 26:3
Greeneries 24:25

ground 38:18

grout 13:24

grow 20:2

growing 24:17 28:3

grown 10:10

guess 25:19 36:11 38:15
guy 42:7

guys 9:16,20 12:13 40:21

H

hand 5:4 32:3 33:5,18,21
handicap 11:16

hands 5:13

happy 3:14 17:16 21:23 23:12
hardy 25:10

Harry 5:19,22 6:2 7:14,17,18,23,
258:2,13 9:2 18:6,8 19:3,8 26:8,
18 27:14,24 28:9,17 29:7,12,13
30:24 31:24 32:17

Harry's 5:25

hear 7:12,15 29:25 33:24
heard 29:19 31:22
hearing 32:24

heavily 20:24

hedge 19:22 25:10,24
height 22:2,14

helps 26:2

heroes 4:13

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

historic 23:10,12,15
Holly 25:5,6,8,25 26:3
Holly's 31:8

home 22:526:22 42:12
homes 10:20

honor 4:11,13

house 21:9 22:3,8 25:14
hundred 20:8
husband 5:16

idea 12:19

identify 7:5

image 10:15 15:15 16:23 18:3
images 11:14

impact 36:18

important 42:6
improvement 10:12
improves 24:9
inadvertently 6:13

inaudible 22:16 25:2,19 26:3
29:23

inches 29:11
include 18:23
included 14:22

indicating 10:511:2 13:13 14:5,
7,14,16 15:16,23 16:14,24 17:22
20:25 21:3 22:6

inequity 32:8

infill 15:16

infilled 14:11
initially 25:18

input 6:14

inside 10:16
inspector 36:10
installed 39:8
installing 11:10 15:2
insurance 20:17 27:13

intensive 18:4
intentions 22:21
interested 15:13
intersection 11:21
invasive 13:22
investigation 13:21
Islip 29:6

issue 19:24 22:8 27:18 34:23
36:24

issues 11:25
items 4:22

job 19:7
joining 5:23
jump 7:342:11

K

Kevin 4:25:5,7,10,18,22 6:3,7,
11,19 7:7,22,24 8:4,11 9:17,21
32:20 33:6,9,18,22 42:2,5,8,16

kind 10:2,711:912:14 13:21
14:17,19 15:6 16:18,20 18:18
19:19 24:14 25:10 29:4 30:10

Kluepfel 9:12
knowledge 3:12
Kyle 6:22

Page 49

law 26:20

leave 11:1327:5
left 10:7 36:17
level 22:10
liberties 4:15
light 14:23
lighted 10:15
lighting 18:938:10
lights 18:14 38:17
list 33:8,13
literally 20:4

live 5:511:6 21:9 35:12,24 37:10,
19

lives 35:25

loading 11:17 13:10 14:10
located 8:22 9:2510:23
looked 27:7

lose 35:19

lot 10:19 11:7 17:3 20:10,18,22
22:15 24:9 28:6 30:5,12,19 31:3,7
35:11,19 37:7,8

low 19:2322:8
luck 41:18 42:20,21

M

land 10:24 11:3 19:17 28:2
landline 42:13,14,15
landlocked 29:22
landscape 11:4 16:8 21:12
landscaping 27:21

large 13:1014:10 17:2 38:15
largely 26:22

larger 11:4

Lauri 5:15

made 5:9 9:9 26:21

main 3:20 4:25 6:6 7:4 8:17,22
9:4,25 10:3,14 11:20,21 12:8
13:3,12 14:24 17:9 18:5

maintenance 19:23

make 5:12 8:7 15:3,13 20:20
21:22 25:25 28:15 34:21 37:5
38:23 40:24

making 5:2
Manchin 4:4,11
marked 40:15
marketing 18:22
matter 27:21
Mayor 12:16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

means 28:2
measured 40:5
meet 10:21 30:5,19

meeting 3:55:6 8:14 12:14 18:25
33:19

member 3:8,10 31:4
members 3:7
mentioned 18:9 27:12 39:10
met 11:15

Michael 4:4,11
middle 17:21
minutes 11:14 12:5
missing 39:22
Mississippi 40:2
mix 24:24
modification 12:19
modular 20:15
moment 4:12,18
motion 40:24 41:4,6
mounted 38:18
move 16:21 35:12
multiple 36:22
mums 16:19
muted 6:13
myriad 30:6

9:2,3 18:8 19:8 26:18 27:14,24
28:9,17 29:7,13 32:17

non-used 30:12

north 14:330:2
notification 32:24
number 11:24 20:6 42:12

)

observed 4:17

odd 30:4

oddly 17:25

office 34:24 35:7 40:7
Officer 4:12

offices 20:15 26:13,16
one-story 25:15
open 3:1331:15
order 4:24 30:5 34:25
original 18:16
overbearing 24:19
overflow 30:13
overwhelming 25:17
owner 17:16

owners 15:9,10

P

N

N-I-C-O-L-A-I-D-E-S 8:3
N2design 7:19 8:21 9:3
Nassau 4:11

natural 24:22
neighborhood 27:19 36:19

neighbors 19:14 20:20 21:23
36:25

net 35:21

nice 12:8 20:7 21:21 24:12 25:6
31:6

Nicolaides 7:14,17,18,23 8:2

P.C. 82194
pages 23:3

paint 13:20 29:8
painted 14:2
palette 23:10
pandemic 26:21
panelists 33:13
parapet 24:4
park 31:2,737:9,10

parking 10:6,18,22 11:7,16
20:10,13,21 22:15 27:8,9,20 28:6
30:5,12,22 31:11,16,17 32:7 34:5
35:3,4,9,10,23 36:20 37:7,24 40:6

Page 50

partner 5:25
patients 35:2,4
patten 17:6

pave 39:7,20

paved 36:21 38:24,25
paving 13:14
peace 4:15

people 4:255:12 21:8 27:20 31:2
35:4,6 38:23

percent 20:8
Perfect 8:11
perimeter 28:11
permit 32:12
permits 31:17
pertains 34:13
phone 42:10
pickup 29:3
pictures 38:14
pink 13:8
pitched 39:21
place 21:2
placing 15:24

plan 3:195:37:6 9:10 10:13
12:20 15:22 18:16 19:16 28:19
33:11 35:15 38:9

planned 11:8 28:6

planning 3:4,124:15:1,26:17:1
8:1,139:1,1210:1 11:112:1 13:1
14:1 15:116:117:1 18:1 19:1,12
20:1 21:1 22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1
26:127:128:129:130:131:1
32:1,2 33:1 34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1
38:139:1,11 40:1,20 41:1,13 42:1

plans 21:11 22:24 39:10

plant 16:6 17:17 21:18

planted 20:6,24

planter 16:13,15

planters 11:11

planting 16:4 17:13,24
plantings 16:1519:11,16 25:22

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

28:8 32:10

plants 16:17,18 17:24 18:2,3
21:2

Pledge 3:23,254:5,8

plenty 29:5

point 25:18 38:25

Police 4:12

Port 8:229:4

positive 26:5

possibility 19:20 21:15,25 32:11
possibly 12:17

practical 19:23

present 5:7

presentation 5:39:16 19:4
31:25 32:15 34:21

presented 40:24
pretty 26:22 30:12 36:8 38:16

Priestley 5:9,15,17 6:24 33:15,
25 34:9,10,15,23 37:5,18,23 38:3,
8,12 39:16 41:19 42:4,10,18

primarily 11:19 35:23
principal 7:19,20 8:20 9:3
private 31:6
problem 39:4 40:12
procedure 13:22
process 14:25
program 16:5
project 29:17
projections 28:4
proper 39:7
properties 38:7

property 9:13 13:5 17:20 34:14,
17 36:19 37:15,16,17 40:10

proposed 12:10

proposing 11:10 12:9 15:5
38:23

protection 4:14
provide 4:14 11:16 22:11 37:14
provided 27:10

public 32:21,24 33:3
pull 37:6

pulling 35:6
purpose 11:2

put 6:89:1512:17 17:14 27:21
29:8 38:24 40:3

putting 36:9

Q

guestion 22:20
guestions 19:11 40:22
quickly 14:6

rainfall 39:24

raise 5:421:18 33:4,18
raised 33:20

raising 5:12

reads 4:5

ready 9:19

real 25:9

rear 10:511:18 14:9 16:25
reason 6:226:25
receipt 34:19

recharge 36:17

recited 4:7
recommend 28:23 41:2
recommendation 40:13
recommendations 32:6
record 34:8 37:13
recused 41:23

red 11:12 13:14
redevelopment 10:3
reference 23:5
referred 26:19 27:25
referring 30:2

reflective 17:7

Page 51

regard 25:20
remain 15:18
remaining 30:3
remove 20:9
removed 12:7 17:24
renamed 6:21

rendering 17:25 22:25 24:2
34:20

repair 12:2

replace 12:23

replaced 14:12,15 15:19
replacement 16:18 17:6
repointing 12:2
Reporting 34:3 41:21
representation 22:23 26:2
reps 27:13

requests 17:15

require 11:25

required 31:17
requirement 10:21,22 30:6,20
requirements 11:15
residence 25:16
residential 40:8
residents 11:5
response 31:22

retained 26:19

review 3:55:47:69:1019:13
26:12 30:9 33:11 41:13

reviewed 18:11
reviews 3:19
revisit 35:14

Richard 9:2511:21 12:21 13:2
15:25 29:23 31:12

ring 39:11,12,15
roll-up 17:2
room 27:5

ROSASCO 3:2,16 4:10,20 5:14,
206:12,257:12,16 8:12,24 9:6
13:4 19:2,10 21:10,16 22:18

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

24:14 25:13 26:6 29:11,15 31:10,
15,20,23 32:22 33:7,23 34:6,12,
18 37:3,12,21 38:2,4,9,20 39:9
40:5 41:3,7,11,24 42:6,17,20,25

Rose 10:20 11:6 19:15 21:9 22:4
29:20 31:11

run 26:13 30:6
runoff 36:15
runs 17:20

Ryan 3:9,14 6:15 25:23 29:18
31:8 40:25 41:5,9,22 42:22

S

safer 37:6

salvage 15:21
salvageable 13:18
sand 39:25
sandblasting 13:19
screen 9:1510:19 11:4
screening 20:7
season 16:16
seasons 16:21
section 9:9 10:6 32:4,12
segue 24:15

send 38:14

sense 10:2 25:25 30:20
separate 22:16 30:3,18
serves 38:6

sets 24:6

settled 39:3
shadows 24:11
shape 13:16

shaped 30:5

share 9:15

shared 17:3

shed 22:22 23:20
show 12:5

showed 36:11 42:16

shows 22:24 26:12
sic 27:23

side 11:912:21,23 13:514:4,5,6
17:18,19,23 29:12 30:3,17 40:2,
10

sidewalk 15:2517:21
sight 35:5,6 37:7
sighage 12:12,20 18:10,14
silence 4:13,18

site 3:195:37:69:1010:10,13
15:22 28:19 33:11

six-inch 23:2
sizing 40:6
slightly 21:18
Slowly 7:24
soften 10:18
solution 19:23
somebody's 29:3
sounds 31:9
space 20:15
speak 33:3
special 31:16 32:12
specific 36:13
spell 7:248:7
spelled 8.5
spelling 8:8

spots 10:23,24 26:17 28:5 29:21
30:2,4,14,16,17,18 35:19,21
36:23 37:13 40:6,9

spring 16:17
Spruce 25:7
spruces 24:23
square 36:13
staff 30:23 31:4
stall 29:2

stalls 28:24 40:15
stand 33:14
standard 29:6

Page 52

standby 6:11

start 3:247:8
starts 28:3

State 8:14 13:17 34:6
stations 27:2,3
statistics 26:9
stay 18:2122:25
step 18:6

Steve 12:15 25:3,8 28:15,18,22
29:10 31:13,19 34:2 38:21 39:16,
18 41:20

stick 23:13
stored 10:9
storefront 13:2 15:17
story 31:11

street 3:20,21 4:24,25 5:8,14 7:3,
48:17,22 9:4 10:3,20 11:6 12:8,9,
21 13:3,12 14:24 15:24,25 17:9,
17 18:5 19:15 21:4,5 22:17 25:15
31:12 33:12 34:5,11,16 35:3,5,9,
13,25 36:5,6,16 37:10,20 38:13

streetscape 11:12
strip 17:13

stripe 29:9
strong 25:10 38:17
stuff 26:10
subject 41:14
sufficient 15:18
suggest 25:4
suggestion 28:16
sump 35:17 36:21
supplement 21:3
surrounding 27:19

survey 39:17

taking 35:15
talked 21:13
talking 15:23

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 04/27/2021

tall 20:222:3,4
technically 40:14
ten 22:9 24:18,20
tenants 35:24 37:9,19
terms 31:13

terrific 20:2

that'll 16:19

thing 29:4

things 27:6

THOMAS 3:14 6:15 25:23 29:18
31:8 40:25 41:5,9,22 42:22

thought 12:18

three-d 16:23

Thuja 24:16 25:17

time 6:920:11 27:16 32:21
told 42:11

Tom 3:9,17 6:12 26:7 33:25 40:21
41:3,20

tonight 3:7 4:6 9:8 10:17 32:16
33:12,16

tonight's 3:18

top 21:19 23:3,21 39:22
Town 29:5
trademark 18:22
transpired 4:9,19
tree 12:8 21:4,5

trees 12:915:24 16:7 17:14,17
19:19 20:6 21:19 22:7,9

tremendously 24:17
trim 25:11

truck 29:3

Trustee 3:10

Trustees 32:4,9,14,23 40:17
41:15

Tuesday 3:6
twelve 24:20
two-inch 39:23
two-story 225

type 16:12
types 16:16
typically 4:4

U

underneath 24:10
understand 18:13
undeveloped 10:6
unfinished 36:4
unmute 5:22 7:10 8:6

\%

vehicles 10:9
versus 32:7

video 7:9

view 11:6 20:10 21:8

village 3:3,10 10:22 14:25 15:11
16:317:15 23:10

Village's 16:4
visible 35:9
visiting 27:12
visitor 27:3
visual 22:11
voluntarily 7:3
vote 41:8

wall 20:5

Walter 5:16 33:15,17,23,25 34:6,
9,15,21,23 37:5,13,18,23 38:3,8,
11,12 39:14,16 41:12,19,25 42:2,
4,10,18,21

wanted 11:3

warm 3:9
Washington 8:23 9:5
wealth 3:11
weathered 16:14

western 40:10

Page 53

white 23:13,17

width 17:18

wife 34:17 35:11
window 12:24 14:12,13

windows 12:24,25 14:8 15:17
17:5,6,8,11 22:22 23:19

WOOD 5:10,18,22 6:3,7,11,19
7:7,22,24 8:4,11 9:17,21 32:20
33:6,22 42:2,8,16

work 13:17 26:25 40:4
working 23:8 26:22

Y

year 3:6

years 3:11 10:8 24:18
yellow 18:23

York 8:239:5

Yup 9:21

zoned 32:13
Zoom 5:4 33:5,18

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44

	Word Index
	Index: 109..backyard
	109 (1)
	12 (2)
	13 (2)
	15 (2)
	17 (1)
	19 (5)
	196 (1)
	20-person (1)
	2021 (1)
	23 (3)
	235 (1)
	24 (1)
	27th (1)
	30 (2)
	315 (2)
	35 (1)
	4-27-21 (40)
	40 (2)
	497 (8)
	600-195 (1)
	600.195 (1)
	81 (1)
	85 (15)
	absence (2)
	Absolutely (2)
	accept (1)
	access (3)
	accessory (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accordance (2)
	Accurate (2)
	achieve (1)
	actual (2)
	ADA (1)
	add (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (10)
	address (6)
	addressed (1)
	adjacent (1)
	adjoining (1)
	adult (1)
	afford (1)
	agenda (2)
	agree (3)
	agreed (1)
	aisle (2)
	aisles (1)
	Allegiance (4)
	amount (2)
	ampersand (2)
	and/or (1)
	apartment (1)
	appeal (1)
	applicant (2)
	application (7)
	approved (4)
	April (1)
	Arborvitae (2)
	arbs (1)
	architect (1)
	Architectural (3)
	Architecture (2)
	area (14)
	areas (1)
	arms (1)
	arrangements (1)
	assemblage (2)
	assessment (1)
	assuming (1)
	attendee (3)
	attorneys (1)
	attractive (3)
	Avanti (1)
	awnings (2)
	aye (3)
	back (19)
	background (2)
	backs (1)
	backup (2)
	backyard (3)

	Index: bad..corbel
	bad (1)
	banked (2)
	banking (2)
	barking (1)
	based (1)
	basement (1)
	basically (3)
	basin (1)
	basis (4)
	beautify (1)
	beautifying (1)
	begging (1)
	behalf (1)
	beige (1)
	benches (1)
	berm (3)
	berming (1)
	big (5)
	bigger (1)
	biggest (3)
	bit (2)
	black (9)
	blacktop (1)
	blessed (1)
	block (1)
	blocks (1)
	bloom (1)
	Board (57)
	Board's (1)
	brand (1)
	Brian (2)
	brick (6)
	bricks (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (7)
	brings (1)
	buffer (3)
	building (34)
	buildings (1)
	business (4)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	calling (1)
	calls (1)
	cap (1)
	car (2)
	care (1)
	cars (4)
	Cascone (1)
	case (4)
	casts (1)
	Chairman (2)
	change (4)
	changing (1)
	CHARLES (13)
	check (1)
	children (1)
	chose (1)
	Chuck (4)
	clarification (1)
	clear (3)
	cleared (1)
	clears (1)
	client (7)
	close (3)
	closely (1)
	closer (1)
	coat (1)
	code (2)
	color (2)
	colors (2)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (2)
	commentary (3)
	committed (2)
	common (1)
	companies (1)
	compared (1)
	complement (2)
	complete (1)
	completion (1)
	Complying (1)
	concept (1)
	concern (2)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (3)
	conclusion (1)
	concrete (1)
	condition (1)
	confidence (1)
	Conklin (16)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	consistent (1)
	conversation (1)
	corbel (1)

	Index: corner..fair
	corner (4)
	cornice (4)
	correct (8)
	corrected (1)
	correctly (2)
	cosmetically (1)
	County (1)
	couple (3)
	Court (2)
	Craig (53)
	craw (1)
	create (5)
	cubicles (3)
	curb (2)
	current (2)
	cut (1)
	dad (1)
	daily (2)
	damage (1)
	day (5)
	days (1)
	decent (1)
	decided (4)
	deciduous (2)
	deep (3)
	deeper (1)
	defer (2)
	dense (2)
	densed (1)
	depending (1)
	depth (1)
	describe (1)
	designed (1)
	detail (1)
	details (1)
	determined (1)
	develop (1)
	difference (1)
	direct (1)
	discretion (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (2)
	displace (1)
	disrepair (2)
	district (1)
	division (1)
	dock (2)
	dog (1)
	door (6)
	doors (5)
	drainage (5)
	drains (1)
	dramatic (1)
	driveway (1)
	drywell (2)
	dynamic (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	easier (1)
	east (2)
	edification (1)
	effectively (2)
	eighteen (1)
	elevations (2)
	eliminate (2)
	eliminated (3)
	Elissa (4)
	emerald (1)
	employee (1)
	employees (4)
	employment (1)
	ending (1)
	enhance (1)
	entering (1)
	entrance (1)
	entrances (1)
	envisioned (1)
	essentially (1)
	evening (3)
	event (1)
	eventually (2)
	everyday (1)
	exact (1)
	Excellent (1)
	exception (1)
	exist (1)
	existing (12)
	exits (1)
	exterior (1)
	eyes (1)
	facade (5)
	face (2)
	faces (1)
	fact (1)
	factory (1)
	fair (1)

	Index: fairily..heroes
	fairily (1)
	fairly (1)
	fall (1)
	fallen (1)
	familiar (1)
	family (3)
	fantastic (4)
	Farmingdale (4)
	favor (1)
	feature (1)
	feel (8)
	feeling (1)
	feet (7)
	Fellman (11)
	fellow (1)
	fenestrations (1)
	field (1)
	figured (1)
	fill (2)
	filled (1)
	filling (1)
	find (1)
	fine (3)
	finish (1)
	firm (3)
	firs (1)
	fixtures (1)
	flag (1)
	flat (1)
	flexibility (1)
	floor (1)
	flourescent (1)
	flowering (1)
	foot (9)
	forest (1)
	forgot (1)
	found (2)
	Frank (42)
	freezes (1)
	front (1)
	full (6)
	fully (1)
	function (1)
	furniture (2)
	future (4)
	G-E-N-E-S-E (1)
	gain (2)
	gateway (2)
	Genese (26)
	gentlemen (2)
	Giants (1)
	give (8)
	glad (1)
	goal (1)
	gold (2)
	good (6)
	gooseneck (1)
	Gosline (14)
	grade (4)
	graded (1)
	graphic (2)
	graphics (1)
	grass (1)
	gravel (7)
	gray (1)
	great (8)
	green (5)
	Greeneries (1)
	ground (1)
	grout (1)
	grow (1)
	growing (2)
	grown (1)
	guess (3)
	guy (1)
	guys (4)
	hand (5)
	handicap (1)
	hands (1)
	happy (4)
	hardy (1)
	Harry (29)
	Harry's (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (2)
	hearing (1)
	heavily (1)
	hedge (3)
	height (2)
	helps (1)
	heroes (1)

	Index: historic..Mayor
	historic (3)
	Holly (5)
	Holly's (1)
	home (3)
	homes (1)
	honor (2)
	house (4)
	hundred (1)
	husband (1)
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	image (4)
	images (1)
	impact (1)
	important (1)
	improvement (1)
	improves (1)
	inadvertently (1)
	inaudible (5)
	inches (1)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	indicating (15)
	inequity (1)
	infill (1)
	infilled (1)
	initially (1)
	input (1)
	inside (1)
	inspector (1)
	installed (1)
	installing (2)
	insurance (2)
	intensive (1)
	intentions (1)
	interested (1)
	intersection (1)
	invasive (1)
	investigation (1)
	Islip (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (1)
	items (1)
	job (1)
	joining (1)
	jump (2)
	Kevin (26)
	kind (16)
	Kluepfel (1)
	knowledge (1)
	Kyle (1)
	land (4)
	landline (3)
	landlocked (1)
	landscape (3)
	landscaping (1)
	large (4)
	largely (1)
	larger (1)
	Lauri (1)
	law (1)
	leave (2)
	left (2)
	level (1)
	liberties (1)
	light (1)
	lighted (1)
	lighting (2)
	lights (2)
	list (2)
	literally (1)
	live (7)
	lives (1)
	loading (3)
	located (3)
	looked (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (18)
	low (2)
	luck (3)
	made (3)
	main (18)
	maintenance (1)
	make (12)
	making (1)
	Manchin (2)
	marked (1)
	marketing (1)
	matter (1)
	Mayor (1)

	Index: means..plantings
	means (1)
	measured (1)
	meet (3)
	meeting (6)
	member (3)
	members (1)
	mentioned (3)
	met (1)
	Michael (2)
	middle (1)
	minutes (2)
	missing (1)
	Mississippi (1)
	mix (1)
	modification (1)
	modular (1)
	moment (2)
	motion (3)
	mounted (1)
	move (2)
	multiple (1)
	mums (1)
	muted (1)
	myriad (1)
	N-I-C-O-L-A-I-D-E-S (1)
	N2design (3)
	Nassau (1)
	natural (1)
	neighborhood (2)
	neighbors (4)
	net (1)
	nice (6)
	Nicolaides (17)
	non-used (1)
	north (2)
	notification (1)
	number (3)
	observed (1)
	odd (1)
	oddly (1)
	office (3)
	Officer (1)
	offices (3)
	one-story (1)
	open (2)
	order (3)
	original (1)
	overbearing (1)
	overflow (1)
	overwhelming (1)
	owner (1)
	owners (2)
	P.C. (2)
	pages (1)
	paint (2)
	painted (1)
	palette (1)
	pandemic (1)
	panelists (1)
	parapet (1)
	park (4)
	parking (31)
	partner (1)
	patients (2)
	patten (1)
	pave (2)
	paved (3)
	paving (1)
	peace (1)
	people (8)
	percent (1)
	Perfect (1)
	perimeter (1)
	permit (1)
	permits (1)
	pertains (1)
	phone (1)
	pickup (1)
	pictures (1)
	pink (1)
	pitched (1)
	place (1)
	placing (1)
	plan (13)
	planned (2)
	planning (49)
	plans (3)
	plant (3)
	planted (2)
	planter (2)
	planters (1)
	planting (3)
	plantings (6)

	Index: plants..ROSASCO
	plants (6)
	Pledge (4)
	plenty (1)
	point (2)
	Police (1)
	Port (2)
	positive (1)
	possibility (4)
	possibly (1)
	practical (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (6)
	presented (1)
	pretty (4)
	Priestley (21)
	primarily (2)
	principal (4)
	private (1)
	problem (2)
	procedure (1)
	process (1)
	program (1)
	project (1)
	projections (1)
	proper (1)
	properties (1)
	property (10)
	proposed (1)
	proposing (4)
	protection (1)
	provide (5)
	provided (1)
	public (3)
	pull (1)
	pulling (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (8)
	putting (1)
	question (1)
	questions (2)
	quickly (1)
	rainfall (1)
	raise (4)
	raised (1)
	raising (1)
	reads (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	rear (4)
	reason (2)
	receipt (1)
	recharge (1)
	recited (1)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (1)
	record (2)
	recused (1)
	red (2)
	redevelopment (1)
	reference (1)
	referred (2)
	referring (1)
	reflective (1)
	regard (1)
	remain (1)
	remaining (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (2)
	renamed (1)
	rendering (4)
	repair (1)
	replace (1)
	replaced (3)
	replacement (2)
	repointing (1)
	Reporting (2)
	representation (2)
	reps (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (4)
	requirements (1)
	residence (1)
	residential (1)
	residents (1)
	response (1)
	retained (1)
	review (9)
	reviewed (1)
	reviews (1)
	revisit (1)
	Richard (7)
	ring (3)
	roll-up (1)
	room (1)
	ROSASCO (51)

	Index: Rose..talking
	Rose (7)
	run (2)
	runoff (1)
	runs (1)
	Ryan (11)
	safer (1)
	salvage (1)
	salvageable (1)
	sand (1)
	sandblasting (1)
	screen (3)
	screening (1)
	season (1)
	seasons (1)
	section (4)
	segue (1)
	send (1)
	sense (3)
	separate (3)
	serves (1)
	sets (1)
	settled (1)
	shadows (1)
	shape (1)
	shaped (1)
	share (1)
	shared (1)
	shed (2)
	show (1)
	showed (2)
	shows (2)
	sic (1)
	side (16)
	sidewalk (2)
	sight (3)
	signage (4)
	silence (2)
	site (9)
	six-inch (1)
	sizing (1)
	slightly (1)
	Slowly (1)
	soften (1)
	solution (1)
	somebody's (1)
	sounds (1)
	space (1)
	speak (1)
	special (2)
	specific (1)
	spell (2)
	spelled (1)
	spelling (1)
	spots (17)
	spring (1)
	Spruce (1)
	spruces (1)
	square (1)
	staff (2)
	stall (1)
	stalls (2)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	standby (1)
	start (2)
	starts (1)
	state (3)
	stations (2)
	statistics (1)
	stay (2)
	step (1)
	Steve (14)
	stick (1)
	stored (1)
	storefront (2)
	story (1)
	street (47)
	streetscape (1)
	strip (1)
	stripe (1)
	strong (2)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggestion (1)
	sump (2)
	supplement (1)
	surrounding (1)
	survey (1)
	taking (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)

	Index: tall..Zoom
	tall (3)
	technically (1)
	ten (3)
	tenants (3)
	terms (1)
	terrific (1)
	that'll (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	THOMAS (10)
	thought (1)
	three-d (1)
	Thuja (2)
	time (4)
	told (1)
	Tom (8)
	tonight (7)
	tonight's (1)
	top (4)
	Town (1)
	trademark (1)
	transpired (2)
	tree (3)
	trees (10)
	tremendously (1)
	trim (1)
	truck (1)
	Trustee (1)
	Trustees (6)
	Tuesday (1)
	twelve (1)
	two-inch (1)
	two-story (1)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	typically (1)
	underneath (1)
	understand (1)
	undeveloped (1)
	unfinished (1)
	unmute (3)
	vehicles (1)
	versus (1)
	video (1)
	view (3)
	village (8)
	Village's (1)
	visible (1)
	visiting (1)
	visitor (1)
	visual (1)
	voluntarily (1)
	vote (1)
	wall (1)
	Walter (29)
	wanted (1)
	warm (1)
	Washington (2)
	wealth (1)
	weathered (1)
	western (1)
	white (3)
	width (1)
	wife (2)
	window (3)
	windows (11)
	WOOD (20)
	work (3)
	working (2)
	year (1)
	years (3)
	yellow (1)
	York (2)
	Yup (1)
	zoned (1)
	Zoom (3)



